-

BV N

“*

J.PT.OF THE SENATE]

Mo 343

27 77 APR1954
1954. OF THE SENATE

THE PARLIAMENT OF THD COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA.

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNIS.

FOURTEENTH REPORT.

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES

AND

VARIATIONS UNDER, SECTION 37 OF THE AUDIT
ACT 1901-1953

FOR THE YEAR 1952-53.

By Authority :
L. F. N N, C Printer, Canberra.
{Printed in Austrolia)

F.956.



-

Mr. President

On behalf of the Committee, I bring up
the Fourteenth Report on Supplementary
Eatimates,and Variations under Section
37 of the Audit Act 190153 for the year
195253,




JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS,
(Appointed 25tk September, 1952.)
F. A. Buaxp, Esquire, M.P. {Chairman),
Senator C. B, Bvryg (Vice-Chairmany),
Senator 8. D, Pavrmnes, G. AnbEnsow, Bsquing, M.P.
Senator the How. H, §. SEWARD, T. Crean, Es’qum;,, ]\f'P.
F. J. Davrs, Esquie, M.P,
A 5, Huune, Esquirg, M.P,
H. A, Lesue, Bsquime, MP,
- V. Troseson, Esquire, M.P,
New R. Carrix,
Seoretary,
Paxlisment Houso,
Canberra, A.C.T,

vm

THE DUTIES OF THE COMMITTEE,

Section 8 of the Public Aceounts Commiltee Aet 1951 reads 18 follows :—

8. The dutics of the Committes aro—
(4} to examine the nccounts of the receipts und expendi of the C and each
tat and report t; itted to the Houses of the Patliament by the Auditor-
General in pursuance of sub-soetion (L} of scetion fifty-three of the Audit Act 1901~

{8) to roport to both Houses of the Pardiament, with such comment s it thinks fit, z‘my items
or matters in those aceounts, statements and reports, or any circumstances connected
with thera, to which the Commifteo is of the opinion that the attention of the Parlimnent
should be directed ;

{¢) to roport to both Houses of the Porliament sny alteration which the Committer thinks
desirable in the form of the publie accounts or in the method of keeping them, or in the
mode of receipt, control, issne or payment of public moneys; and

(d) to inguire into any question-in connexion with the public accounts which is referred to it
by cither House of the Parliament, and to report to that Honse upon that question,

and include such other duties as are assigned to the Committeo by Joint Standing Orders approved: by both
Houses of the Parliament,

W

(Q:«“




INDEX.
(1) ITropucTioNn .. . . . .o .
(2) First AND SECOND REPONTS OF THE COMMITTHE .o .
(3) Bubarr Rusurrs or FINANCIAL YEAR 1052-53 e
(4) ExaMiNaTION oF SELEOTED ITeMS .. . . .-
(a) Division 204~—Rofunds of Revenuo . . . .
{6) Uso of tha Tronsurer’s Advance in 1052-63 . . i
(i) Excess of Expenditure under Troasurer's Advance. . .
(i) Warrant Authority under Treasuror’s Advance ..
{c) Dopartment of the Lreasury .. . s .
{2) Dofonco Votes . . . . . .
{3} Geneora) considorations applying to Dofonce Voles in 1952-63
{li) Dopartment of Air .. . .- . .
(iii} Dopartment of the Army . .o . .
(iv) Dopartment of tho Navy . .- . .-
(c)- Departmont of Health .- . . . .
(f) Dopartment of Immigration .. . - .
{g) Dopartment of tho Interior .. . . . .
(h} Dopartment of Labour and National Service .. .
{i} Ropatrintion Dopnriment . . .
{4) Departmont of Torritories . . .
(k) Deportmont of Works . o . o
(6) Sumsany or CoNOLUBIONS ,. . - s .

JOINT COMMITTER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS,

FOURTEENTH REPORT.

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES AND VARIATIONS UNDER SECTION
37 OF THE AUDIT ACT 1901-1953 FOR THE YEAR 1952-53,

(1) INTRODUQTION.
The Conunittee considered that it should pay partieu-
lar attention o the expenditure from the Treasurer’s
Advance and that covered by the ity of section

(8) BUDGET RESULTS OF FINANCIAL
YEAR 1952-53.
9, The following table sets out the amount of the
1 vy Betimates for 1052-53 compared with

37 of the Audil Act 1901-1953,

2. The Committeo hns therefore obtained from the
Treasury its draft of the Supplementary Estimates for
1952-53 which are to be submitted to the Parliament in
due course, and examined the nature and purpose of
such Estimates. It is submitting this Report in order
that it will be available to the Parliament when it is
considering the Supplementary Estimates.

8. The Committee hns been assisted by a sectional

i which dueted an ination of the
explanations of each item in the Supplementary Esti-
mates and received evidence, both orally and in writing,
on tho list of items of Supplementary Estimates and
variations of appropriations selected for detailed
examination,

4, The items examined, and the Committee’s com-
ments, are listed below,

(2) FIRST AND SECOND REPORTS OF TIE
COMMITTEE.

8. The First Report of the Commibtee, presented to
the Parliament on 8th March, 1953, dealt with the
Supplementary Estimates for the finuncial year
1861-52. In accordance with the arrangement made by
the Committee with the Treasurer, a Treagury minuie
dated Tth October, 1963, in reply to its Report, was
received by the Committes and printed as an attach-
ment to the Committes’s Ninth Report.

8, Tho Committee considered tho Treasury wminute
and concluded that the views expressed in it did not
warrant any specific action at this stage.

7. The Second Report of the Committce presouted
to the Parliament on 26th March, 1988, reviewed the
variations of nppro{griutions under the authority of
section 37 of the Audit Act 1901-1953 for the financial
year 1951-52, The Treasury minute in reply to the
Report, dated 18th May, 1953, was received by the
Committeo and printed as an attachment to the Com-
mittee’s Third Report. In this minute, the Treasury
outlined the instructions which had been issued to
departments on 22nd’ April, 1983, to improve control
over those section 37 varintions, As these instructions
wore. issned only two months prior to the end of
the 1962-53 financial year, the new procedure wag not

those of carlier years on the basis prepared by the
“Treasury :—

‘ ot of .| Total Budget |
Year Su&,llﬁn,:mn Espenit o | pereentage,
£, £m.
1846-50 . . 0.0 581 17
1950-51 o . 12,6 842 1.5
1951-52 . 2.3 1,017 0.9
193263 . . 14.2 1,027 1.3

later comments in this Report, that the total of
Supplementary Estimates is greater than the total
disclosed by the Treasury.

11. The figures in this table are comparable, one
with another, and the percentage of 1.3 per eent. for
1952-53 is a_reversal of the downward trend of the
percentage of Supplementary Fstimates shown in the
table uwp to 1951-52, The Treasury has pointed out
hat an analysis of the Supplementary Estimates for
1952-53 will disclose the reason for this inerease: for
example, as the following table shows, the additional
amount of £8,700,000 required for Refunds of Revenue
is unusual and Jarge :—

Gniinary Lathnates,
|

Year, “Tatal
Refunds | 1,0q Mistle and d

nm% - hdrae] lancons | Otlur. | Total. | Sirsiien,
Em, | £m. m, fm. 1 £m, £, £m.
164650 “ 1.9 .0 4.0 7.4 25 0D
1950-51 .~ 4.5 Lo 4,1 0.6 2.9 1125
1951-62 . “ 1.0 4,9 5,9 34| 9.3
1952-53 8,7 . 1.4 3.4 13.2 1.0 | 14,2

Tf the amount of £8,700,000 is deleted, the figure of
Supplementary Bstimates for 1952-53 s, on the
“Lreasury basis, £5,500,000 or 0.5 per cent. of the total
Budget expenditure,

12. The total amount of the variations of appropria-
tions under seetion 37 of the Audit Act 1901-1953 is
co]nllpm'cd with those of earlier years in the following
table ;—

in fores long enough to judge the offect of its opera
The instructions appear to be satisfactory, but it will
be necessary to wait for the fi ial of

1053-54 before the offect of the instructions can be
properly assessed,

8. The Committee hos still to review the form of
the Tistimates and the range of the items which make
up the subdivisions within which the variations are
permitted,

. otal ol “fotal Budget s,
Tine, rinemte | Fipecdtioper | vercentase,
£on . £a,
1046-50 T T8 1.92
1050-51 30 | 842 ‘a8
1031-62 i, 5
1052-53 4 f 1,037 43




13, The Treasury fecls that these figures for Sup-
plementary Estimates and variations discloso n satis-
factory vesult of the year’s tran«nctions and the Depart-
ment confidently expeets that the results for 1053-54
will be quite as good.

14, The Committee points out that its exmnination
of individual items of Supplementary Estimates and
variations of approprintions indicates that there is
mueh room for improvement in the control of individual
items of expenditure. The (! i has di d
helow the eases which it has examined.

(4) EXAMINATION OF SELECTED ITEMS.
(1) Divisiox 204—Rewrxns or Revener-—£8,718,072,

15. The Appropriation et 1952 provides—

Division 204 —Refunds of Revenue.-£13,000,000.

A footnote to the vote in the 195834 Estimates
explains that the money is—

To be applied by the Trenswier jn _making vefunds of
wmounts wlich have heen vollected but which do”not properly
helong to Revemte such ns—Vihte of postage stamps re-
B by the Postmmst I's Department; Unexpired
portion of telephone fees, and of fees for private boses and
hags; moneys paid to Revenue in ervor; Proportion of radio
nml eable traflie reeeipts due {o Overseas el i 2

[}

1052-53. The Auditor-General questioned whethor
refunds of revenue should be provided for by annual
appropriations—

Nection 81 of the Constitntion refers to moneys raised
and received which shall form one Consolidated” Revenue
Fund io Le appropriated for the purposes of the Common-
wenlth,  Moneys, which are refundable to the public are
no Jonger “ moneys recelved for or on nccount of the Com.
monwealth * within the meaning of the Audit Act 1001-1063,
nre not, therefore, praperly purt of tho Consolidated Rovenue
Fund and hence wre mot available to he nppropristed for
the purposes of the Commonwealth.

The refunding of moneys which do not helong fo the Com-
monwealth is not n purpose of the Commonwenlth within
the menning of the Constitution. Moneys which are refund.
alle ciit he consldered to have become trust moneys within
the menning of sections 28 and 29 of the Audit Act and are,
therefore, payable to the Trust Fund. Governar-General's
Wareant under section 32 of the Audit Act is adequate
unthority, without any appropriation, for payments from the
Trust Fund,

If the provision of legislntive authority is_considered to
be upreferable course, such an anthority could be ineluded
in the Audit Act on the lines of seetion 10 (3) of the
fanadivn Financial \dminisiration Aot 1951 which provides
that money paid to {he credit of the Treasury and not being
public money may be returned or repnid in accordance with
the Treasury Regulations, Under such an authority, refunds
eonld he debited to the lead of rovenne concerned and not
to nn approprintion,

i an n|x|n-ulurintinnilis still considered necessary, an alter-

to the i

Commission; Refunds of tax overpald under vavicus tuxntion
Aets: Refunds of tox 1ebated by the Boards appointed under
Section 205 of the Income Taw and Social Services Contribution
Asscsment Act 10361063 amd_the corresponding seetions of
the pievivus Act; and section 70 of the Pay roll Pax lssess
ment Act 1941-42,

The actual expenditure on Refunds of Revenue for the
year 1952-53 has amounted to £21,718,072, an excess
of £8,718,072 for which a supplementary appropriation
is sought.

10, The following figures of the esthnated and the
actual expenditure for 1951-52 and 1932-53 wnder
this vote have been supplied by the Treasury:—

l:-umn(r.t Actunl, !H«l(mnhn Artual,

| i

£000. I £000. | £000. | £000.

Income tax (othor than by
instalmonts) - 10,080 ] .. | 19,820
Batnto duty u 217 | o 353
Yot aflca o 0 . 405
Land tax o o 372
Other items G } 065 { . 00
Total ., . ' 12.000[ 11,612 | 13,000 | 20,718

17. The bulk of the aver-expenditure is due to heavy
refunds of Income Tax (payable other than by instal-
ments) and the Treasury statement explaing that—

The excess of expenditure over the provision was mainly
brought about by the: fact that income tax refunds to graziers
und wheat-growers in respeet of provislonal tax patd

53 proved to be much greater tlluul was anticipated when

the original estimate was compiled.
The cstimate for 1952-53 was wade about six months
before the preparation of the assessments when the
amount of vefunds would be ascertainnble. The
Treasury thought that the over-expenditure was ot
likely to recur and, in any case, the Appropriation At
for 1953-54 provided £18,000,000 for Division 204,
Refunds of Revenue,

18, The other items making up the amount of
[tivision 204, Refunds of Revenue, were relntively
small and fairly stable,

19, The method of the approprintion of funds for
vefunds of revenue has been discussed by the Auditor
Genoral in paragraph 7 of his Aunua] Report for

rative p 2 would be to provide for
I of Revenue by way of apeeinl appropriztion. It is
in principle that the refund of moneys which do net
mg to the Commonwealth should be limited by the fixed
ount of un anwnual approprintion, Section 221w of the

Tux and Socigl Services Contribution Asceagment Aot
provides n special appropriation without limit in
of refunds of income tax paid by instalments. .
fon of this nature in the relative legislution or a
] 1 1\p|lro}|\"iuti|m in the Audit Act would be suitable
fur refumls of other forms of revenue.

Incom

20, Refunds of Revenue are provided for at present
by two different methods—
(a) the Annual Appropriation under Division 204
—Refunds of Revenue, and
(1) the Special Appropriations under various
statutes,

The following table sets out the various items:—

Amdtit

105253,
By the \unual Appropriation-- o,
lnmnnel'l‘nx {other than instalnents) ,. 18.8

d Tox .. N .. o PP

Fatnte Dnty .. . - . .3
Post Oftice .. e . .- . 5
Other . . . . . o
217

By the 8pecial Appropriations—

Customs and Excise—OCustoms Aot 1901-1953,
Seetion 103 . . o .. Od

Income Tax—instalments—Ineome Taz and Social
Borvices  Contribution Assessment Aot 1936-
1053, Seetion 221u o o ..o 244

Wool Deduction—Woaol Sales Deduction (Admin-
istration) Refunds Aot 1050, Section 25 .. 22

330
21. The Auditor-General has suggested that con-
sideration should be given to—
(a) the nse of the Trust Fund to provide for
refunds,
(b) an suthority in the Audit Aet to cover
refunds, or
(r) special appropriations in the legislation
involved and in the Audit Act.
22, The Treasury does not favonr the use of the
Trust Fund for tho reason that, for example, in respeet
»f income tax, tha amount of the refund cannot be
determined when the paymoent is received but only
after the subsequoirt assessment. JMA¢ that stage, the
refund becomes dve and payment is 1-ade, Tlie uge

7

of tho Trust Fund would bo an wnnecessary compliea-
tion. The Trensury view of what should be done is
that—

The present practice of obtaining an appropriation for
Refunde of Revenue should be continued but that, if possible.
suck authority should e conveyed by specia) appropristion
rather than o vote in the Aunual Approprintion Act.

1t would he inconvenient to include the necessary Appro-
printion in ench of the respective Acts. Furthermore, ceriain
receipts which nay locome due for refund are not collected
under the authority of an Act,

The suggestion of the Auditor-General that n speeial appro-
priation to authorize all refunds of Reveuue slould be
included in the Audit Act is accepteble to the Treasury.
The Attornay-Genernl’s Departnient has been asked fo consider
the matter in the current review of the Aundit Aect.

23. The Committee considers that theve should be
prompt paymont of a refund of this nature, and there
seems to be no reason why there should not be uni-
formity of treavment by specinl appropriation for all
refunds in order to achieve that end.

24. A further point is that, in no document pre-
sented to the Parliament, is information given o
the total amounts of refunds of revenue. The figures
of revenue in the Estimates are net fgures of
revenue and neither the Commissi of Taxa-

27. Tn his Annual Report for 1951-52, the Auditor-
General drew attention to two matters concerning the
Advanco:—

(i) the actyal cxpenditure in 1052-53 from the
Advance inenrred under warrant authority
exceoded the Appropriation by £4,504,241.

(ii) the amount of warrant authority for expondi-
ture from the Advance issued by the
Treasury for 1952-53 exceeded the Appro-
printion’. and  the  Governor-General's
Warrant by £7,191,715,

(i) Eucess of Expendilure under Treasurer’s
Advance, £4,594,241.

28, The Treasnry stated that it has been acting on
the basis that it ean offset against the excess expendi-
ture under votes for the Defence Services, savings
which have been mado under other Defence Serviees
votes and it explained that—

By n re-nrrangement of the votes in the Supplementary
Estimntes, savings on other Defence items will be offset
1 s nnd in the net resuit the provision
for Defence S » will he “nil”. This accords with the
normal procedure in dealing with Defence votes in the

tion nor the Auditor-General includes the amounts
of refunds of revenue in his Report to the
Parliament.” The amounts involved are large
and may play a significant part in public finance.
The Committee thinks that the Parliament should
be informed of the amounts, both for the past year
and estimated for the current year and that this should
be done through the Estimates. The Treasury should
consider means of providing this fuformation in the
Tistimates, cither by showing—

() net figures of Revenue, as at present, and
among the Special Appropriations, the
following entry:—

Refunds  of
(items listed) .

Less Amounts of Refunds
deducted from Rovenue
items . -

Revenue

nil,

(b) gross figures of Revenue and, either, to list
Tefunds among the Special Appropria-
tions, or, to deduct tho individual amounts
of Refunds from the relevant Revenue
itoms,

95, The Committee also suggests that the Commis-
sioner of Taxation should include u statement of tho
Refunds of Taxation Revenue in his Annual Report.

(b) Use or Tie TREASURER'S ADVANCE 1N 1052-33,

26, The Parliament votes an advance to the
Treasurer in the first Supply Bill for the financial
year and the explanation given in the Estimates is
that the amount is “ to enablo the Treasurer to make
advances and to meet expenditure, particulars of which
will afterwards be ineluded in a2 Parliamentary
Appropristion .  Treasury Instruction No, 198 also
defines the purpose of the Advance as for—

{a) Expenditure on. New Works in hand at 30th June,
which is incurred’ letween lst July and the passing
of the Appropriation (Works and Buildings). Act;

(4) Expenditure of an urgent or unforescen mnture which
is inenrrad between 1st July and the passing of the
relative Approprintion Act; or

(¢) Espenditure of nn. unforescen nature which arises

uring the year and which i3 not covered by an
appropriate Vote,

ffor oxample, in the Supplomentary Estimates for
1852-53, excess expenditure and savings under Defence

Services votes are listed as follows:—

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 1052-53
Awount af
supplenentury
Approprintion.
Defonce Services—

Supplementery Expenditure
Less Amounts provided under
votes which remained unex-
pended at elose of year ..

The Treasury has done this for the 1952-53 accounts
and in consequence the nmount of excess expenditure
remaining debited to the Treasurer'’s Advance at 30th
June, 1053 (and to be covered by tho Supplementary
Appropriation) is £14,213,267, caleulated as follows :—
Aetual Expenditure to be covered b{ S\lgplemen-

tary Approprintion noted in Auditor-General’s £
Report .. . . - .o 10,604,241
Liesg Defence Services savings .. 5,380,084
14,213,267

5,380,084

5,380,084 Nil

This amount is less than the amount of the Tressurer’s
Advance (£15,000,000).

29, If this basis is not a valid one, then the amount
of the Supplementary Estimates would be £19,594,241
which exceeds the amount of the Advance approved
by the Parlinment by £4,594,241 as reported by the
Auditor-General,

30, The Treasury submitted the following argnments
to the Committee I support of its views:—

(a) The practice of offsetting savings in expendi-
ture under some votes agninst excesses in
expenditure under other votes is now con-
fined to the Defence Services’ votes although
the device was used for the Postmaster-
General’s Department’s Additional Esti-
mates in 1951-52, The Committee noted
that the practice originated during the
1939-45 war for a different Jurpose: it was
not possible then to allot defence expendi-
ture between the Consolidated Rovenue
Fund and_the Loan Fund, item by item.
The total defence expenditure was shown in
the Istimates and it was apportioned be-
tween the two Funds on an overall basis.

‘.&“m{«m



(b) In the Tnited Kingdom, the vote for cach of
the various defence departments is a block
vote. This has an historieal origin and is
authorized by the Parlinment.f®

(¢) ‘The present practice ean he regarded as a
re-arrangement of the Defence Services
votes and is based on the idea that the
Defence Services votes, although listed in
detail in the Estimates, should be looked
on as block vetes.

(d) The practice is seen in the Additional Appro-
priation Bill for 1952-53, which the Parlin-
ment approved in March, 1053, and in other
Appropriation Acts, In this connexion,
the Committee noted the following figures
for years since the war:-—

Amaunt of-
‘ ]
Year. Teeasurer's
Advance, | Supstes | pyoranee | ,
gimars, | 'O | ol | ot e
Aidvanse,
£m, L, £m. l £m, £m,
1846-47 ., 10.0 7.7 5.1 12.8 .
1947-48 ., 10.0 9,08 Ha) 20.2 30.19 20,19
48-40 10.0 9.4 () 19.4 28.8 18.8
1040-60 ., 10.0 9.0 2.0 i1.9 i.0
1050-51 .. 16.0 12,5 . 12.5 .
1951-62 . 15.0 9.3 0.0 19.2 4.2
1952-53 . 15.0 14.2 5.4 19.6 4.6

(a) Mafnly for subslities,  (4) Malnly for subskiies and Drfence Sorloen

(e) The practice is also designed to avoid the
impression that large additional or sup-
plementary amounts of money are required
for the Defence Serviees when, in fact, the
original total vote for the Serviees is not
to ba exceeded.

31, As each item in the Appropriation Aet Lears
the approval of the Parlinment, it seems to the
Committee that no item should be increased save by
the authority of the Parlinment, ic., by a further
appropriation, by use of the Treasurer’s Advance,
or by the power conferred on tho Treasurer
by scotion 37 of the Audit Aet. Therefore, so
far as the suppl y Defence expendit is
within the amount of the Tressurer’s Advanee, or
within the scope of section 37 of the Audit Aet, the
Treasurer has authority to approve expenditure in
excess of the amounts of the items in the Appropria-
tion Act; but so far as the excess Defence expenditure
means that the amount of the Treasuror’s Advance is
exceeded, the Treasurer has no authority to approve
of the excess expenditure.

32. Thore is no Commonwenlth legislation authoriz-
ing the practice_until the Parliament approves the
Supplementary Estimates. Tho TUnited Kingdom
practice does not assist the Treasury to overcome the
shorteomings of its legal position.

(4) See Notes for the Uzo of Accounts Wiranches of Government Deparfments
Isaized by the Vnited Kingdom Treasury—
Para, 180, ¥ightlng ServiceamTrnnsfore botnecn Votes—Fho rule that flie
Tixeciitive canniot, use savings on one Yote o mect exeoases on another
doea ot apply In the caze of the Navy, Army and Air Force Votes,
2 apeclal provision o the aunoal, Kppropriation'Act, snvlugb on one
Navy Vote, may b used temparnrlly to meet cxcossea on amother Navy
Jotey and similarly for the Army and Ale Force, Tiko trausfee must
i v the Treasury, which {8 required—in necordonee with
esalutlon of the Rouse of Commons woved by a Mr, Monk 1 1970
to.Iay o Minuto befoto Parllatment on each oéenslon,  The Treasury
gxetcho of thin power ls describod ne * telngorty ¥ taf the reason thet
In the following year, after the Approurintion Accounts hase heen
audited, o formal tesolution {knonn collogulally as & * Monk Ticrohi-
tlon ) {5 moved I n apceiat Committee of the whole House * on Navy,
Army and Air Foreo Expendiiure * wherehy theauthority of Patllanen
18 glven ez poit facto to the transfer. ‘Ehls resolutlon 18 duly Teported
i sintntory effect. Js siven 0 8 I the next Appropriatlod Art,

8

33, Moreover, it is questionable whether the Defen
Services votes shonld be singled out for this treatment
in order to avoid the appeurance of heavy supplemen-
tary expenditure whilst the supplementary expenditure
of “other departments and business undertakings is
not treated in this way. TFor example, in 1952-53,
the Postmaster-Generals Department’s total eash ex-
penditure under Divisions 230 to 237x was less than
the cstimated expenditure for the year by £4,129,21%,
set the Supplententary Fstimates include £698,352 for
excess expenditure under somo of that Department's
votes without any offset from the larger savings under
other votes of the Deprrtmnent,

34. The fact that the Purliament hes on & number
of oceasions approved bills for additional or supple-
mentary appropriations in_ which offsetting Defence
votes have been ineluded does not comstitute a con-
tinwing authority for the practice.

35, Lhe *“offsot” of Defence Services votes should
vightly he ignored in the caleulations of the amount
of the debit to the Treasurer’s Advance, It is the
Committee’s opinion that tho practice ins resulted in
the amount of the Treasurer’s Advanco being excceded
on & number of oceasions sinee the war withont parlia-
mentary authority,

6. The Treasury has advanced the further argument
that the excess over the amount of the Treasurer's
Advance in 195253 could be traced fo the abnormal
Refunds of Revenue in that year. Without the
abnormal expenditure, the Treasurer's Advance would
have been adequate to cope with the excoss expenditure,
ie., £19,504241 loss £5,718,072 equals £10,876,169,
The Committee considers this fact to be immaterial
because, in other years, excess of expenditure for other
purposes has caused the amount of the Treasurer’s
Advance to be exceeded,

97. The Treasury also submitted to the Committer
that there were two tenable interpretations of scetion
36a of the Andit Act, which states—

Section 36a—Expenditure in excess of specific appropriation
or nat specifienily provided for by appropriation may be
eharged to such heads ng the Treasurer may direet provided
that the tolal expenditure se charged in any fnencial year,
after deduction of amounts of repayments and transfers to
heads for whieh specifie approprintion exists, shall not exeeed
the amount appropriated” for thnt year under the hend
* Advanee to the Treasurer ",

38. The Treasury statement was—

In the veport of the Aunditor-General it is stated that aetual
expenditure incurred under Warrant A\ltlmrit( exceeded the
uppropriation under “Advance to the Treaswrer” by
£4,504,241, Whether this is so depends upon the inter-
pretetion placed on the expression “In auy financial year”
in Section 36 of the Audit Act which appemrs to be open
{o tuo alternatives. On the one hand it may be elnimed that
the seetion mercly limits the expenditure from * Advance to
the Treasurer” in a financla) year to the amount provided
in the Approprintion Act. In ofher words the Seetion is
concerned only with the state of affairs at the close of the
year und not the position during the year, Alernatively, the
Seetion way be interpreted as requiring that expenditure must
not at any stage during the financinl year exceed the Estimates
provision,

89. The Treasury comment raises the question of
the character of the Treasurer’s Advance and the ex-
penditure to be financed from it. Scetion 364 of the
Audit dct 19011958, the Appropriation ifself, and the
Treasury Instruction No. 198 (all of which are quoted
above), indieate that the Advance is for omergency
payments or in anticipation of payments to bo provided
in the Estimates, both of which will subsequently be
approved by the Parliament in an appropriation,
either an Appropriation Bill or an app priation clause

in other legislation, Tu the light of the comments of
the Auditor-General and of the explanations by the
Treasury, it would seem that the “ Advance Account”
is changing its character, and, instend of being used
primarily for f and unfe expenditure, is
being used as a sort of *“Departmental Working
Account ” or as & departmental bank acconut to muke
available funds that should have been provided in the
original estimates, As sneh, it finances expenditure—

(a) which is subsequently recovered, cither from
other Administrations or from other Com-
monwealth Departments or nuthorities, or

(B) which is in auticipation of a Governor-
Generals Warrant for expenditure already
approprinted,

‘Chese transactions do not appear in the Additional or

Supplementary  Fstimates unless the recovery is
delayed beyoud the end of the financinl year.

40; The Committes believes that the intention of the
Parliament is to approprinte an amount in the nature
of a fund from which the Treasurer will be able to
make emergency payments (£14,000,000 in 1952-53),
and that, at any time during the year, the amounts
charged against the appropriation, less any amounts
refunded or transferred by appropriation by the Par-
limment should not exceed the appropriation. The
Committeo considers that the Treasury should r
the concept of the Treasurer’s Advance, and the legis-
lation involved, in the light of these comments,

41 The issue is more than a technieality, \n
important feature of the Parliament’s control of the
purse is the establishment by the Parlinment of limits
to the amounts which can be spent from appropriations
for particular purposes, Tf the principle of parlian
tary control of the purpose is to be upheld, the 1
impaged by the items in the approprintions should ho
strietly observed aud no variation should be permitted
save by methods which the Parliament has approved.
If the limits on votes are too low, the authority given
by the Parlinment to the 'Treastrer by way of the
Advanee or by seetion 37 of the Audit Aet enn be used
to increase the limits, hut beyond that, a further xppro-
priation should be submitted to the Pavliament, which,
if neeessary, should be summeoned for the purpose.
The “re-prrangement” of votes does not affect this
position, for the ¢ re-arrangement™ of votes to permit
an exeess of expenditure under an item without proper
authority is in no way different from an exeess of
expenditure under an ordinary vote.

42, One mothod of overcoming the situation for the
Defence  Services votes would be to vote an
ageregate as against itemized sums for each
Service on the lines of the United Kingdom
appropriation, e.g., £45,770,000 for the Department of
the Navy, £73,742,000 for the Department of the
Army, and so on. The Treasnry does not favour this
method. It considers that the disseetion of the Dofence
votes as at present should he retained to give a degree
of control over defence expenditure. A margin of
flexibility between votes is, however, desivable, The
Committec agrees with this view and it bolieves that
adequatp flexibility can be achieved throuch the existing
avenmes,

(if) Warrant Authority under Treasurer's dAdrance.

43. The Auditor-Genernl repored that, at 30th
June, 1953, the amounts of the warrant authorities
jssued by the Treasury for expenditure as a charge

aminst the Troemer's Adsanee pending Supple
sodany Estimotos, and of the actual capenditud uida
those warrant authorities, were-

1
Lxpenditnre
to hl"(‘ll\ﬂu

l Warrant

| 8ui ;{,k-nn Blary

ppleientary

tppropriation. | AT
' 3 ' £
Departments and Services {other than
Defonce Services), Business Unders |
takings and Territorics of the Com.
monwealth . . N 4,617,335 1 4,450,770
Defence Seevices .. . L1 BAN8,2TI L 5,380,084
UOLBSHL L 1,033,416

Capital Services .. o -

11,664,447 | 10,876,160
527,268 |, 8,718,072

Refunds of Rovenue—Income Tax .. B

01,715 | 10,605,291

Htowill be seen that the amount of warr 3
fssued  (£22,191,715)  excewdel  the  mmonnt  of
Trewswrer’s Advanee (£15m.),

H, W\ similar position was alo reported on by the
Auditor-General in his Annual Lleport for 1951
He stated that—

In January, 105
fur Bapendifire s

the ageregate (otal Warrang Authority
od by the Treasmy Lo

tawler this appropriation commenced to eveced  £15,000,

wiil by 15th June, 1952, the azgregate total wns as follows:—
Frned pending tov 1,120,750
Iasued pending Recovery .. . . 5,822,001
Issned pending Additional” Appropristion .. 20727080
Tswued pending Supplementary Appropriation 7,406,549

Total 44,177,306

The provisions of the Audit et nud the Trewsury Regnln-
tions do not require the Treasury to restrict the smownt of
Warrang Authority for Expenditure to the amount of the
respeetive approprintions it the amlerlying intention is that
Watranut  Authority for penditure  he  limited o the
amount  of or the mmount
of the appro) . This intention
has b i in all eaees exeept

T
tion, which

cen strietly followed by the Treasu
the vote for Advanee (o the Trensurer.

To provide Pwrlinmentary nuthority for the expenditure
Bedug fucurred pendinge approp jation, additional appropriation
tolalling £27,037,000 was granted by the Appropriation Act
(No, 2) 105152 and the Approprintion Warks nud Seriees
Aet (No, 21 195152 bt ax indieated in (he former Act, this
anwunt & into eonsideration Defence Servires approprin-
tions tolalling £8,758,000, estimated to remain wmexpended
ut the elose of the vewr, tiow in elfest giving addition!
apprapriation for £36,605,000. N

™

Tt is hecoming inereasingly apparent that the ‘Freasury is
beiug compelled to fake risks in the isse of Warrant
Authority for Expenditure which conld lead to o definite
Breneh of Section 36x of the Audit Act,

45, Warrant authovities are nuthorized by Treasury
Regulation 90 (1)—

A Anthorizing Ofieer shall not authorize expenditure from

Revenue or Loan approprintions until a Warrant Authority
for Expenditure in arcordance with Form 30 authorizing
expenditure accondingly has heen obtained from the Secretasy,
Department of the Treasury.
The Trensury stated that, in its view, no limit, either
directly or by relation to the mmount of Treasurer’s
Adyanee, is placed on the amount of warrant authority
which the Treasury can issue for expenditure from
the Advance. The warrant anthority informs she
authorizing officer of the limit of the expenditure
which he is authorized to approve from the Advance.
In tho upshot, the amount of the warrant authority
may not Rn spent or the netual expenditure may very
from that oauthorized by the various warrant
authorities,

e,



10

46, The Committee considered that, at no one time
during the year, should the amount of warrant authority
for expenditure from the Treasuror’s Advance exceed
the amount of the Advance. Section 83 of the Con-
stitution and sections 31 to 36a of the Audit Act appear
to the Committee to convey the intention to Ilimit
the authority for expenditure gonerally to the amount
of the Governor-General's Warrant, and, if such is.
the case, the Committee could see no reason why
this limitation should not be applied to the Treasurer’s
Advanee, If the view expressed on the gen’e‘ml limi-

(b) Severe electricity restrictions,

{e) Long d‘clnyu in obtaining supplies of cssentinl
mnterials,

(d) Inability io obtain important steel castings in Aus-
{ralia,  These hnd subwluentlﬁ to be obtained
from Englaud where delays in shipments occurred.

3. The Committee records the final figures, for the
transaction submitted by the Treasury—

tation of cxpenditure to the amount of
Genoral’'s Warrant is correct, the Committeo suggests
that the Audit Aet should be amended to remove any
existing doubts to its appliention to the Treasurer’s
Advance,

(¢} Drrarrsext or THe TREASURY.
Division 43/1~—Commonwealth Stores Supply and
Tender Bodrd, £9,576,

47. The Postmaster-General's Department handles
stores for the Commonwealth Stores Supply and
Tender Board in retwrn for a percentage commission
caleulated: on the value of stores issued. A rate of
commission was charged by the Postmaster-General’s
Department to cover the costs but, in 1928, it was
reduced from 3 per cent. (73 per cent. in Western
Australia) to 13 per cent, in all States.

48, There was no record in the Treasury of any
review of the rate of commission until 1951, when
tho Trensury directed that the Postmaster-Generals
Department shonld again be reimbursed the full cost
of the serviees provided for the Board. The rovised
rate 15 & per cent. of the value of stores issued and
the Trepsury agreed to the rate from 1st June, 1952,

he Treasury explained that the higher rate was
reasonable as the articles were small and handled in
small lots,

49, The supplementary appropriation is required to
cover the y to the Post General’s. Depart-
ment of the higher rate of commission.

50. The Committee draws attention to tho long
period from 1928 to 1951 during which no review of
the rate of commission' was made,

Division 101, Ilem 15.—Not Loss on “ Macarthur ”
Locomotives, £533,639,

51. The Committee veported on this transaction,
involving the re-arran of a l ive con-
struction contraet, in its First Report on Supplemen-
tary Estimates for 1851-52.

52, Apart from the small amount provided in the
1953-54 Estimates, the contract has been completed.
’[l‘l]m Department of Supply informed the Committes
that—

The leted )
on the C

ivey are rery satl
and South Railways systems,

The estimated final cost of the 20 locomotives is £70,000
ench, equivalent to £058 per ton and, having regard to the
exceptional increases which have occurred in wages nnd
materinls costs in the intervening' peried, the final cost is
not considered excessive.

Concerning the view expressed in the foregoing that the
fing] cost of produetion. is not excessive, it should be men-
tioned in support that 20 comparable locomotives imported
from the U.S.A. in 1862 for use on u State railway system
cust £08,000 each, cquivalent to. £880 per ton duty’ paid
Tanded cost, -

The supplemental contract provided for delivery of the
20 locomotives in 31 months from date of contract. The
actual period oceupied in completing delivery was 45 months.
Thix del u%" in completing was due to the following factorg:—

(@) The effect of strikes aund unsettled Industrial con.
ditlons at the company’s warks, and inability to
obfain sufficient tradesmen,

Figures Final
Noted i Figures naw
- Finit Deovlded to
Report, Committes.
£ £
Total cost . .- . 1,076,565 1,123,000
ZLess Salo of locomatives .. . 600,000 600,000

1,070,685 | 1,123,000
Leas Salo of matoriols .. .+ | (Not givon) 133,000

Total Not Loss .. (Not given) 900,000

‘The amount of £533,630 is a part of an entry which
is intended to present the tramsactions for 1052-53
to the Parliament correctly as a result of eriticism
by the Committee in its First Report. This amount
is offset by £307,998 ecredited to Revenue in respeet
of Txpenditure of former years. "The net debit of
£135,040 reprosents the net loss for 1962-53, a part
of the total net loss of £090,000.

(d) DerEvor Vores,
(i) General Considerations applying to Defence
Totes in 1962-58.

54. The Treasury and the Dofence departments
stressed the need for the Committee to give weight
to the beckground of the 1952-53 Estimates for ths
Defence departments,

55, The Defonce departments propared their first
estimates in the expectation that the Government
would approve the balance of the Services. £515,000,000
Progr: of Material Requi on mobilization
and that all orders for this programme would be
placed in 1952-53, The Government, instead, decided
to allot £200,000,000 for Defence Expenditure for
1952-53 and this sum was apportioned among the
Defence departments upon the recommendation of the
Defence Committee, Tho departments were then given
short notice of the mneed to reduce their original
estimates to the new figures. The departments elaimed
that in the short time available to them before the
Treasury required revised figures for printing in the
Estimates, it wag not possible to do more than prepare
estimates on the basis of round figures.

56, The Departments of Air and Army leld that
these estimates should be regarded as fentative only to
be adjusted during the year by variations of the items
within the overall total allocation, The departments

.also referred to the difficulties which they experienced

in working out cstimates of espenditure for the indi-
vidual items in the divisions, The Trensury thought
that while the departments should keep expenditurs
within the amounts of the divisions, variatious hetween
items within the divisions under section 37 of the
Audit Act and by re-arrangement through Additional
or Supplementary Appropriation Acts should be
accepted by the Committeo. More stable conditions
would mean fower adjustments to itemns,

57, It is 2 moot point how far the Parliament should
go in considering defence expenditure. Shonld it have
regard for the total expenditure only or should it
concern itself with details of expenditure? Should
it expeet any savings in expenditure under individual

items in those estimates to bo presorved as suck, or to.

bo regarded as being available to the Excentive for
expenditure under other items within the defence

e

ostimates? The Committee s already stated in thi
Report its opinion that aggregate votes ave not
desirable. There should be jn the Tetimates g 1enson-
able amount of detail to shuw the purpw. of the
expenditure, Under the present systemn of Porlinnen-
taxy control of the purse, each item in the Appaopris
tion Aet carries the Parliament’s appronsl both s *a
the purpose and the amount of the vote, The attitude
of Departwents sliould be that the aronnt of the item
bearing the Parliament’s approval is 1o he ohsorved
by operating duving the year within that amount, It
is inevitable that there will be lepartures from the
Parlinment’s approval as emergeneics arise, but possible
departures should not be part of the normal degurt-
mental approueh when framing the otinates, No
other view of the matter san be taken under the
principle of the Parlinment’s control of the purse
which naturally earries with it approval both of the
purpose and amount specified in the Estimates,

58. If, on the other hand, the Treasury aud Defence
departments feel that there should be n new appronch
to defence e.timates, the Committce suggests that the
Treasury should re-state the position to the Public
Accounts Committee.

(ii) Depariment of .fir.

59, Division 14T—Equipment and Stores, --The
Committee examined the following variation. of ap;1s
priations under Division 147, by authevity of section
37 of the Audit Aet s

< } oo,
- i i, | Sertfun g7
| Aet,
| Y
|
s 1 2 | =
Ttem I—Aircraft ancillary { i
and othor tech- ! |
nical stores 4.000,000 | 8,632,302 .
2—Ampiunition, |
plosives, pyro- +
technics, &c. ., | 500,000 | 830,638 1 330,630
3—Meohanicnl  and
transport equip.
mont .| 0000001 006300 | 00,300
4—~Communications { |
cquipmont .. | 1,300,000 | 746,326
B—Personnel  cquip- i 1
ment 1 2400000 | 1,387,300 | or. 907,061
6—Comp,  barrack
and  hospital
stores an
equipment; 1,007,030 1 267,007
—Potrol and ol 293,656

'
760,000 6 1
| 80,000 | 1,173,050 |
Total .. ‘l 10,800,000 i 9,042,085 ;

60, Ifem 5—Personnel Equipment.~This jtem was
underspent by £6,062,681 of which £OAT,661 was vel
to finanee the execss expenditure nnder other itoms in
the Division. . .

61. After the Department had submitted its revised
Latimates to the Treasury, the Department found: that
the item was mainly. for reynivements fur mobilization
and it was able to reduce the demand on the item by
eancelling contracts, . ,

62, Item 29— Ammunilion, Explosives, Pyrolechnics,
Torpedoes and Lecessories, £330,030, —This item was
overspent hy £330,630. }

83. Tho Department found that, during the yoar,
it was able to ‘obtain a_Jarger shave of the output of
Government Munitions Fretovies than it had expeeted.

64, Item 3—3Mechanical and Tronsport Equipment.
£n6,300.~This itom was overspent by £06,309,

65, Expenditure to 31st May, 1953, was £568,000,
loaving a balance of £332,000 in the item unspent at
that date. ‘The Department stated that—

By far the main ftem of expenditure durkng Juue, 1951,
which necounied for the lnrge vive in expenditure ||'mler this
item 3 wna & geries of puyments totalling £31L,778 in respeet

11

of order~ for Stafl Carx, Light Utilities, Panel Vans, Dropside
Truche it Tipping Trueks valued fn total at £334,585 (the
Balance of £22,807 was pald tn the subvequent flnnncinl year
1953-34).  These purchares represented the first stuge in an
werall replacement plan for old type motor transport
vehivles which had been in wervies for 10 years or more. It
waw docided that with age and varlety of types they hnd
hecome uneconomienl to miintain and that their early replnee-
ment would constitute a major ceonomy,

Action was tahen in April, 1953 to pleee orders in
arcotdnawe with the plan which was included in the Depart-
ment of Aly Programme of November, 1052, The actual pro
posn] relation to types, &e., wus approved by Treasury,

Contracts were urranged in May, 1953, and as the req

ment waw hecomting urgent eavly delivery wnr nrranged. This
involved payment jn June, 1953 to the extent indicated above—
the lust payments, ic, on 26th and 20th June, totniling
£115,408, © Defove  these payments Trensury approwal to
¢ weetion 37 Td been given—the total
transfer required to this item being £00,300,
The Vepartment went on to say “the manufacturoers
went flat out and folfilled orders™, So vigorons was
the response from the manufacturers that the Depart-
ment found itself overspent hy £96,309,

66, Order- outstanding at the beginning of the
finaminl year amounted to £1,300,000; new orders
placed during the year amounted to £690,000, und the
balonen of orders ontstanding at the end of the year
was about £1,000,000,

87, Hem 6—Camp, Barrack und Hospital Stores and
Eyuipment, £257,057~This item was overspent by
£237,057.

68, ‘The wmmount of the orders outstanding at Ist
July, 1052, was £060,000. New orders placed during
the year and cost increnses amounted to £350,000, this
Bgure heing £100,000 greater than the oviginal appro-
priation for the item (£750,000).

G0, Tem T—Peotral and Qil, £223,656.~The amount
for this item was underestimated in the Fstimates for
the year.  The Tlepartment stated that this was in part
Teruee of the diffieulty in arriving at the correct
estimate of future consumption of petrol and oil.

(iii) Department of the Army.

70, Division 12Tn—Ttem S—dusiralian Regular
Adrmy—Pelrdl, Od and  Lubricanls, £56,215~The
estimated expenditure was £150,000 and the actual
expenditure was £206,213, -

71. The Department of the Awmmy obtained the
‘Freasury’s approval for varintions of appropriation
within the Division under scetion 37 of the Audit Aet
to cover the excess expenditure—£40,000 on 3rd June,
1933, and up to £30,000 on 20ih June, 1953, The
Department explained that—

‘Fhe amount of £30,000 which was approved by the Treasury
on 20th June was committed prior to that date. This con-
forms with normal practice of authorization (in nntivipation
of the nest Year's provisiony. Such authorizations are con
uelled,  Claims however were received in Tune in cue  of
that anticipated, which vesulted in the applieation for addi
fional provision,

Tt aseured the Committee that the Treasury’s appraval
was habitually obtained before the money wo. wanted
but it did not appear that it was done in’this instanee.

72. Dirision 133—IForces in Japan and Korea—
Muintenance, £2,600,982,—The estimated expenditurn
for 1952-63 was £2,001,000 and the actual expenditure
was £21,660,082, The over expenditure was £18,669,982
of whieh £16,000,000 was provided under Additional
Tstimates in March, 1953, leaving £2,669,982 to be
covered in the Supplementary Istimates, Of the
umount of £16,000,000 provided in the Additional
Estimates, £10,000,000 was provided for payment into
the Korcan Operations Pool Trust Account and this
Trust Account entered jnto the new financial year
1953-34, with o credit balance of £10,000,000, “The
decision to do so was o Government one to provide
funds to mect claims known to be outstanding




78. The Department of the Army explained that—

The bulk of the expenditure charged to this vote relates
to the Army’s share of the cost of stores, supplies, &e, for
and the maintenance of the “British Commonwealth Land
Forees, which expenditure originates in the country of the
Qﬂrtici[nm(s in the operations, viz, United Kingdom, Canada,
New Zealand nud Australia, Expenditure is debited in the
first place to n Poal Account conirolled Ly the Treasury and
is alloeated out on & per capita bnsis to the countries con-
cerned,  Apart from rations, the Army sends very little to
an and Koren and consequently the main debits are in
es by the United Kingdom and Canada which
not known until the allotment is made by Trea-ury.

74 Tho Lreasury explained that, although it was
aware of the existence of the outstanding claims from
the United Kingdom, it did not have sufficient infor-
mation to assess what the additional debit might be. [t
was necessary to write to the United Kingdom Govern-
ment for the information and the money was provided
when that information was received later in the finan-
einl yenr,

5. Division 134~Item 1—Replucement of ervisting
Arms, Armamenf, Clolhing, Bquipment and Stores,
£301,672.—The oviginal estimate of expenditure under
this item ywas £8,300,000 and the actual expenditure was

£0,213,672. The additional expenditure of £913,6v2
was provided for by—
£
Additional Approprintion, Marel, 1953 322,000
Supplementary Appropriation . 391,072

Tetal .. 03072
‘The Department of the Army explained that deliveries
of goods wlich were expeeted to be veceived in 1053-54
beeame available during the last quarter of 1952-53
and were received. The Treasury approval for the
additionn} funds amounting to £391,672 was given on
24th June, 1953,

76. The Departiment stated that the labilities out-
standing at 1st July, 1952 amounted to £7,130,000 and
the new orders placed in 1952-53 amounted to
£0,462,000. 'The liabilities outstanding at the end of
the year amounted to approximately £4,300,000, As the
Committee found when reviewing this item in the
Supplementary Estimates for the previous year 1951-52,
expenditure in the sceond half of the year was much
heavier than in the first half.

7. The estimates and expenditure under this item
have increased rapidly over recent yenrs as follows:—

12

of underestimating of costs. The Department did not
defer deliveries becanse it wanted the stores to main-
tain its reserve stocks at n twelve months Jovel,

81, The Department provided the Committee with
a statement of the Nabilities under this item for 1951-52
and 195253, claiming that tho amounts were within
the limits of its programme approved by tho Govern-
ment-—

- 1050-52, | 105250,

£000. £1000.
Liabilities outstanding lst July .. . 2,176 7,750
New liabilities inourred . 6,454 6,695

11,630 14,346

Expenditure (a) . . o 3,880 5,865
Liabilitics carried forward 30th June .. 7,760 8,490
(a) Vote for year .- . 3,600 5,430

89, Attention is directed to two features disclosed by
this table—

(1) the rapid increase in the amount of liabilities
outstanding in  the two years from
£2,176,000 at ist July, 1951, fo £8,490,000
at 30th June, 1853, and

(2) the incurring of new liabilities in both years
in exeess of the vote and the actunl expendi-
ture for the year.

83, It scems to the Committee that the conclusions
to be drawn are—

(a) the size of the liabilities outstanding means
that & large vote will be required in the
following year and thus restrict the Govern-
ment’s diseretion in its control of expendi-
ture in 1953-54,* and

(b) the liabilities incurred have been so large that
overspending of the vote has been inevitable,

84, Ttem §—Repairs and Refil of Ships, £388,185,—
The excess expenditure under this vote amounted to
£338,185, for which authority was obtained wnder
seetion 87 of the Audit Act for £76,581; the balance
of £262,65¢ is to be provided by supplomentary appro-
priation.

85, The Department stated—

Beeanse of operational requirements snd other factors, it
was necessary for certain refit work provided to be undertaken
in_ Naval Dockyards during 195263 to be re-llocated to
private firms, The excess of expenditure under this vote

wns offset by suvings under the relevant vote for Naval
es,  (Division 113—Naval Establishments—aA

¥
Year, Listimated  Actual . Dixeoss
£'000, £000, £'000.

1949-50 1,347 1211 {~ 136)
1850-51 1,054 1,716 81
1051-62 4,130 6,608 2,468
1852-53 8,300 9,214 04
1953-64 | 8,800 . i

%8. The Committee compares the record of this
jtem with that under Division 115, Item 2——Naval and
Air Stores, reported on in paragraph 79 below.

(iv) Department of the Navy.

79, Division 115—Item 2—Yary and .lir Stores,
£495,008.—The _estimate for this item was £5,430,000
and the expenditure £5,855,008, the excess expenditure
being £425,008, The Trensury approved on 21st May,
1953, of a sum of £337,000 and on 17th June, 1953 of
£88,008,

$0. The Department of the Navy stated that the
additional money was required mainly to meet inerensed
costs and inereased deliveries of maval stores from
oversens and loenl suppliers. There was also a measure

wage
salavies, &e. Item 2—Temporary and Casunl Employecs),

86, The Treasury approved the additional expendi-
ture on 21st May, 1053.

(¢) Department of Health.

87. Division 25lc—Item 1—-Northern Territory
Medical Services—Motor Cars and Aeroplane Running
Eapenses and Maintenance, £11,6870.—The Department
of Health explained that £9,500 of the amount of
£11,670 was for maintenance carried out during 1951-52
and not provided for when the 1952-53 Estimates were
prepared,  The omission was due to faulty liaison
between the ITead Office and the Northern Territory
and South Australian Offices of the Depariment.

88. The Department assured the Committee fhat the
position would not occur again,

80. ftem 5—Dquipment for Hospitals, £3,618—In-
formation on outstanding commitments of about £7,000
for hospital equipment at 30th June, 1952 was not
passed on to tho Treasury with the Department’s
1952-58 draft cstimates. Consequently the amount

(#) 25,100,000 provided In 1053-54 Extiinates under thin ftem,

R & i

?

was uot token into account by the Treasury when the
amount of the estimate for the item for 1952-53 was
being determined,

(f) Deparlmenl of Immigration.

V0. Division 199rv—Ilem 1—~Commonwedlth {luglels
Limiled—Con{ribution {o Mainfenance of Migrant
Pamilies, £400,000.—Commonwealth Ilostels Limited
operates  Commonwenlth-owned migrant hostels on
behalf of the Commonwealth Government. This vote
is to provide idies to the
for 1052-53 being—

(e) the cost of nccommodating dependants in

ipany, the amount:

migrant families ut less than cost 1,232,204

() the cost of maintaining empty beds in hostels
at the direction of the Government I 38,767
1,271,031

(c} the inefliciency loss of the company, over
wil above (@) and (b) . o 130,020
1,401,060

91. The Department of Labour and National Service
thought that the inefficiency loss of £130,000 might
be a little high beeause the amount of the subsidy to
the company for empty beds was still under review,
The Depariment explained that there would be an
“inefliciency loss  in 1053-3+ Monthly trading state-
ments were received from the company and were used
to follow up trading vesults,

92, The total amount paid to the company by the
Conunonwealth in 1952-53 was authorized by :-—

£
Qriginal Appropriation - 1,500,000
Supplementary Apipropriation 400,000
2,000,000

The cash receipts and payments to the company for
the year were—

£000™
Cash on hand, Ist July, 1952 .
Add: Receipts from Boarders and Sundries . LAsn

1,907
Deduct: Payments to Creditors, Wages, &e. o 3626
Deficiency .- . . . . 1,620
Payments from the Commonwealth - o 2,000
Cash on hand, 3th June, 1033 .. . .. 371

93. The Committee inquired why £406,000 had been
provided under Supplementary Estimates to build up
such a large cash balanco at 30th Jume, 1953, The
Department of Labour and National Service stated that
the amount was paid over in anticipation of the pay-
ment of refunds of tariffs to migrants; payments were
not made whilst legal and policy decisions were

btained on technical questi The money was not
repaid to the Treasury but subsidies in the following
year, 1953-54, were withheld to offset the overpayment.

94, The arrcars of tariff outstanding at 25th June,
1959, were £135,292 and the amount had inereased to
£534,450 by 27th June, 1853, The inercase in tho
amount of the arrears was attributed by the Department
to the organized opposition from the migrants to the
payment of tariffs.

95, The Audit Office stated that it was now satisfied
with the action being taken to deal with the arrears.

96. Division 109¢-—Item S8—Hostels and Iolding
Centres—Caretaker  Bxpenses,  £36,396.—Migrant
accommodation had been provided for an intake of
200,000 migrants & year, As 2 vesult of the lower

13

intake of migrants in 195253, the accommodation
requircd was mueh less than that available; hostels
and holding centres were necordingly closed. The posi-
tion at the date of the hearing (13th Fanuary, 1954)
Wits—

{ Reception,
Fraluing and

_ . Holdhw Hotels
I

j o ledw.

R |
Disposed of or boing olosed .. el 16,972 12,680
Closed and retained on o carotaker hasis 5575 | 1,700
Operating and to bo rotained . ‘ 26,071 ‘ 19,480
[ ses ! sz

Not all of the beds in the hostels and centres which are
~hown in the table as operating and to be vetained,
wonld be in use. In the contres, about 12,500 bedr
had been sealed off in separate wings.

47, The Departivent of Insnigration exphiined that
whilst de-isions were being obtaived on what was to
he done with empty hostels and eentres it was necessary
to have them guarded. .

98, The expenditure was, in 1952-53, first charged
to the vote for the maintenanee of the holding eentres
and during the year it was decided thut a separate vote
should be provided,

8 The Committee noted that the Treasury approval
for the final s of £8400 was obtained on 30th
June, 1953,

(g) Duopartmend of the Inlervior,

100, Division 3L—Item 1—Nequisilion of Sites and
Buildin $9,233,—The Vietorian Branel Offie
the Departwent of flealth hod been faced with evietion
i aud other accommodation had to he
found urgently. “fted Cross Ilouse *, Swanston-strcet,
Melbomme, was purchased by the Dopartment of the
Interior  for €03,000, plus £1,500  for incidental
expenses.

]lﬂ]. The Depurtment of the Interior explained
that-—

though mving ke advantage of o eential situation, the
ding was an old one in 0 poor siate of repair. A pre-
timinary estimate by the Department of Works for (e
conversion of the Imilding into suituble oflice aceommodu-
tion was £62,000, plus £16,000 for a lalf-fluor uddition to
the top of the huikding.

While thin estinmute wos being conidered a lovk of ofliee
space heenme wailable fn w building in Bourhestrect. In
view of the immedinte reyuirements for the Depavtment of
Healtl a five yaurs’ lease of this secomumodntion was taken,
Iu the opinien of the Department of the Interior thix should
meet_the requirements #f the Department of Health until
Luildings are nvailable in the new Commonwenlth Office centre
in Mellourne,

The Burcan of Cenxus and Statistios lns 0 vequitement for
office apaee in Melbourne for the 1954 Census. ' use of
“Red Crow Howse ™ for this purpose has Dbeen cunsidered
Lut an expenditure of £62,000 for the on_of ofliee
accemmndation for a temporary andertaking is considered not
witrranted.

The Government is ut present reviewing the position s

to the fulure use of ** Red Cross House .

102. The Department had not realized that the
renovations to the building would cost as much as
£62,000. The Luilding had been used as a warehouse
and was not particularly suitalle for offiee accommo-
dation: however, the need was stated to be desperate.

103, The Depariment of Health pointed ont that
estimated cost of £62,000 was not u firm estimate. [t
still wanted the building for its Branch Office,



4

104, Tho Committes draws attention to the facer
that the building was purchased in April, 1963, to
satisfy a desporate need, but that-up to the date of the
hearing (4th January, 1054), the building had
remained mocenpied by the Commonwenlth.

(k) Depariment of Jubour and National Service,

105, Emergency  Bmployment  of  Migrants—
Approvals were given by the Govermment during
1052-58 for expenditury up to £835,000, nnder the
administration of the Department of Tabouwr amd
Nationl Serviee, to provide temporary employment
for unskilled Ttalinn migrants. The wages and asso-
ciated expenditure were, in the first place, to be charged

to dfepartmental votes, If the departmental vores were,
beeause of the employment of the migrants, found to
be insufficient, additional funds, within the total of
£835,000, were provided under the depm'tmuntn} votes.
Departmental votes were used rather than a special vote
for the full amount of the special expenditure because,
the Treasury said, the work done by the migrants was
work normally undertaken by the Department con-
cerned if sufficient funds were available.

108, The majority of the migrants were employed
on defence services and particulars of the expenditure,
and the wmuner in whieh it was provided, are as
follows :—

Lxpenditure covered by--
Departaent Amiot Vote Charged
o nte Ao o ed. Estimates Supple- P 3
- P | b, | e
£ £ £ £
Navy o . 36,010 | Division 113/A '2.-—Naval Establishments—Temporary and 36,010 i .
cagual employees
Army .~ . 620,600 Divisin]n 128/2,—Civillan Serviecs—Temporary and casunl . 520,600 .
omployees
Air.. o . 125,804 Divlslany 144/4/2.~Civilian  Services—Tomporary and 63,107 69,833 2,054
‘ casusl employees .
Supply .. . 28,183 | Division 150.—Storage Serviees .. . 18476
Division 160.—Dofence, Rescarch and Dovolop.
ment ., e . 8,708
28,183
—_— 28,183 .- .
Deofonco Produotion .. 43,043 | Trust Fund-~Manufucture of munitions . . .
Total .~ 704,620

Similar information wus not readily available on the
expenditure by civil departments for this purpose
beeause, apart from £9,500 provided by the Department
of Soecial Serviees, civil departments did mot meed
additional funds.

107. Ty scemed to the Committee thut the need for
the additional monev arose from circumstances outside
the control of the Department of Labour aud National
Service and which could not possibly have been fore-
seen.  The wmanner of recording the expenditure,
however, obscures the real situntion. The Supple-
mentary Estimates do not revenl that the need for the
bulk of the money sought for temporary and casual
employees by the Department of the Army under Divi-
sion 1284, Item 2, and by the Department of Air under
Division 1444, Ttem 2, arose as & result of n special
situation.,

(i) Repatriation Department.

108. Division 216—Item 1—Tustion, Text-books and
Equipment, £78,784.—The original estimate for this
vote wns £370,000 and the actual expenditure was
£548,734, provided as follows:—

£
Original Appropriation N o 370,000
Additional Approprintion .. o . 100,000
Supplementary Approprintion .. .o . 18734
Total . - . .. 548,734

100. According to the Estimates, the Repatriation
Departiment controls this vote, but, in practiee, the bulk
of the monoy is spent by the Department of Labonr
and National Sorviee. In 1952-58 that Deportment
spent £545,000, The Reputrintion Department spent
less than £3,000 and was not aware of the possibility of
excess expenditure under the vote, It was necessary
to go to the Department of Labour and National Sor-
viee for information for the Committee and a witness
from that Department appeaved to explain the need for
the Supplementary Estimates.

110. Reasons put forward by the Dopartment of
Talour amd National Service to'explain the excess
expenditure were—

lll(‘?!llﬁ(!d payuient to trainces as & result of cost
o s ..

cost, of training for trainees
wverage peried of two and a half years
Increased costs of State facliities

Sub-total
Balanee .

eyond t‘h‘e

Tota}

The balanee of the excess expenditure of £144,577 was
aitributed to the unexpected inerease in the amount
of claims from employers for subsidy for trainees in
their care. The Dopartment of Labour and National
Service stated that many employers had not lodged
claims for sone years but that the pressure of cconomic
events in 1052-53 caused them to submit the outstanding
claims, The Department left it to public and private
employers to send in claims and to substantiate them.
During 1952-53 some State corporations sent in claims
that had been outstanding for years, for example, one
dated baek seven years,

111. The increased cost of tvaining beyond the
average period mentioned above referred to the faot
that the Department prepared its estimate for 1952-53
on the basis of an average period of training of two and
a half years on the job before 100 per ceut, proficiency
was veached. The Repatriation Dopartment stated that
4 recent investigation hiad shown that about 15 per
cent. of the trainces had exceeded the avernge period.
The Department of Labour and National Service agreed
that the reasons for this excese training period should
be examined.

112, The Committee asked why the voto should not
be divided and the departmental responsibilities for the
q disolosed to the Parli R :

v M L] e -
tion Department stated that the vote had been placed’

under its control because of the responsibility of the
Minister of Repatriation for the policy of rehabilita-
tion, Nevertheless, the Commitfes considers that the
control of policy in this mattor could bo arranged
through the Administrative Arrangements Order, and
that the amounts expended by the two Departments
should bo shown in the Estimates.

(7) Department of Territories,
118, Division 250—Item 5—Papuq and New Guinea

Shipping Service £58,002.—The trading results for the
service for 1952-53 were—

£
Repairs . .o . . . 95,202
Running_ Expenses .. . .. .. 93,023
Other Expenses . . . . 80,680
Ingurance and Deprecintion .. . o 41,207
310,012
Income . - o . o 178,610

Net loss -1—3—2_,:4?2‘
‘The eash subsidy for the year was—

£
Cash deficiency . .. . . 90,800
Add: Carry over of nccounts feom 1051-52 o 45,700

Total .. 136,500

a3 compared with £174,830 in 1951-52,

114, The funds fo be provided for 1052-53 were as
follows:—

Provision in original Appropriation .. . 48,000

Provision in Additional Appropriation . o 20,000
Pravision in Supplementary Appropriation 59,002

Total .. 127,002

leaving a small belance as the amount of the carry-over
of accounts into 1953-54,

115, The Department’s explanation of the exeess
expenditore in 1952-53 follows:—

(1) The technical Superintendent stated that there
had been heavy expenditure on repairs in
1951-52 so that the need for repaivs in
1952-53 should be lighter. This did not
prove to be the case for the Department
stated—

+ o« it I8 now clear that advice given by the
technieal Superintendents In 1062 that repair
expenditure should decrease in 1052-68 did not
allow sufficiently for the age of the vessels nnd
for the rate of deteriovation in the tropies.

Tho loss o earning time also led to a falling
off in: rovenue,

(2) Beven vessels. have been sold and these wore
on the Papuan run which operated with
smaller loases,

(3) Staffing was perticularly diffieult and the
records of the Service had mnot included all
the linbilities for repairs, The result was
that the new Accountant under-estimated
liabilities outstanding.

(k) Department of Works.

116, Division 256—Item 6—A.C.7, Blectricity
Supply £61,271.—The Committee noted that the eash
figures for theso services had been—

195152 1952-58 1953-51
Actual, Actinl. Estimate,

£ £ £
Cash oxponditure ., 329,707 438,271 530,000
Chash recoipts .- 230,303 328,108 480,000

Differonce {a) ., [ Dr. 09,344 | Dr. 108,163 | Dr. 50,000

(8) Thero ara also sales not “}%&?I&I}; ::::hm for puniping and etreet Ughting,

nmo)ununx o nbout £50,000-£¢

15

b ‘The cash expenditure in 1052-53 was to be authorized
y—

£
Pravision in origina! Appropriation 425,000
Provision in Additional Appnxrrlution . 50,000
Provij in Supplenentury Appropriation . 6L271

Totul .. 438,271

The Department of Works stated that during the year
the unit price charged for electricity by the New South
Wales Electricity Commission incrensed from 1.2417d,
per unit to 1.448d. per unit, and that insufficient allow-
ance hind been made in the Estimates for the inerease in
consumption, which rose from 46,000,000 units in
195152 to 52,000,000 units in 1952-53,

The Department stated—

In this case the estimates were so high that when they eame
to Head Office we doubted them. Owing to the short time
availalle we put in u figure approximating the previous year’s
expenditure leaving it until Iater to apply for additionul
funds under the Supplementary Estimates, We lad a vague

knowlalge of increases thet lind taken place in prices, but
nothing definite,

The trading figures for this undertaking have been-—
£
Net loss 195152 . .. .. 95081
Net loss 1952.53 .. .. 103,338

The Comittee was informed that up to 12th October,
1053, the Dapartment of the Interior was in control
of the undertaking, but had only handled revenue.
Expenditure was under the control of the Depariment
of Works.

U7, The Conumitree believes that the system of dual
control 8 impossible withont » very close linison
between the two Departments, Unless this is the case,
there will inevitably be misunderstandings and loss and
this is what, in fact, eccurred, Little aftempt appears
to have been made to exereise effective cost eontrol
aver the operations of the undertaking.

Since 12th Qctober, 1958—

The whole Flectvicity Section has operated under the
eontrol of the Depurtment of the Interior. It is intended to
move towards setting up an electricity supply wndertuking
fully intesrated with independent flnuncial nuthority and
sesponsib for operation.  Provision will be made for
a val on of ussets und determination of eapital estahlish.
ment of remewals and replacement, and other necessary
veserves and general accounting on a commereinl basis,

118, Division 248a—TItem 6—Commonwealth Cold
Stores, Darwin, £5,539.~—The original estimate of
expenditure in 1052.63 was £25,000 and the netual
exponditure yas £30,639, an excess expenditure of £5,580
to-be authorized by Supplementary Appropriation, The
Department of Works stated that the additional
expenditure: was due to—

(a) the incrense in eleetricity charges from 1d. to

to 23d, per unit and,

() the debiting of works administration staff

costs: to these votes instead of to Works
Salaries votes as had been the practice
before 1852-53,

119, The Department of Territories stated that the
Joss on trading operations for the year wns £6,158,

120, The Stores eperate under a system of dual
contiol—the Department of Territories controls overall
policy and collects revenue, and the Department of
Works operates the Stores and controls the expenditure.
‘The misunderstandings which ean arise from the system
of dual responsibility for administration are illustrated
in this case—

(a) the Department of Territorics prepared the
catimate for the year's expenditure of
£22,000, but an_amount of £25,000 was
ineluded in the Estimates by the Depart
ment of Works withont the knowledge of
the Department of Territorics,




(b) the Department of Works deeided to debit the
cost of worke administrative staff to the
unlertaking without the knowledge of the
Department of Territories, and

(¢) u roview of charges for cold storage by relat-
ing revenue to costs is undertaken by the
Departnient of Territories only onee a year.

121 The present arr for dual i
bility were cstablished by miuisterial deeision in 1940
and the system also applics to the administration of
the cleetricity supply and the water sapply in ihe
Northern Territory. The Department of ‘['erritories
thought thut the present system of dual responsibility
should continue lee the Department was not fitted
to eontrol the teelnical aspects of the serviee, How-
ever, when loeal govermment is establishied in the
Territory, the loeal government authority there will
be required to contrel these serviees.

122. The Committee is not impressed by the reasous
advaneed for continuing dual control of the service
disenssed, Al the evidence, on the other hand,
emphagizes the misunderstandings and frustrations
that flow inevitably from sweh an administrative set-up.
The loenl administration, which will ultimately be
vesponsible for the loeal government administeation of
the services, is already performing a wide range of
technical funetions, The Estimates for 1053-51 list
Prisons, Camps, Municipal Aetivities, Tostels, Trans-
port Services, and Mines, as nnder the control of the
Tocal administration.

123, The Committee recommiends the immediate
review of the present avrangements and the placing
of the control of the undertakings under one authority.

194, Division 248a—Item T—Norlhern Parrilory
Town Water Supply—Running and Muinfenance,
£6,104.—The Department of Warks stated that _the
additional expenditure arvose from higher electricity
charges and the longer pumping hours nevessary to
weet the demands for water during the drought condi-
tions in the year.

125, Under the system of dual respousibility, the
Department of Works ope.ates the water system in the
Novthern ‘Perritory and the Department of Terris
tories has control of ovorall policy angd colicets the
revenuo charges. The Committee was again presented
with examples of the disadvantages of dual
responsibility—

(«) The Department of Territories prepared the
estimates of £63,000 for the year and this
was inereased by the Department of Works
to £65,000 without the knowledge of the
Department of Territories, Subscquently
the works administration salaries, &e., wero
charged to the vote without the knowledge
of the Department of Torritories a decision
which has already been mentioned in para-
graph 120, above,

(b) An ndditional £2,400 was sought for the
water supply of a Northern Territory town
by the Department of Works from the
Department of Territories in January, 1853,
but the approval was not obtained until
15th June, 1953,

The Department of Territories told the Committee
that aithough the charges for the various water supplies
varied widely because the conditions in each ease were
different, they were now being reviewed,

(3) SUMMARY OF (ONOLUSIONS.

126. Tn parngraph 26 above, tho Committee bas
disonssed the principles of Supplementary Estimates
and: of the Treasurer’s Advance, Out of the hundreds
of items for which supplementary funds weve sought

18

or for which transfers were arranged under section 37
of the Audit Act, the choico of the Committeo has been
dictated not so much by the volume of the amounts
sought os by the nature of the oxpenditure, or by the
unusua) features of the operation, which in some cases
suggested that the charaeteristies of the system were
changing.

127, It will be realized that the Supplementaries
o be used to cover up inadequate or improper estimat-
ing, and that the Treasurer's Advance can be used as 2
sort of departmental working account.

128, When the items chosen by the Committee for

ination med the inui perations of a
department, the tion was d g lly to
the reasons for the excess expenditure to be covered by
the supplementary appropriation. When the items con-
corned @ specific matter, the Committee’s examination
was more detailed, In neither case, has there been any
attempt to investignte the general work of the depart-
ment: the Committeo believes that this examination
shonld be done when the operations of the department
s o whole are being roviewed,

120, The Committee summarises the main features
of ita Report.
Refunds of Revenue,

(1) (#) There should be prompt payment of a
refund of rovenue and there scems to be
no reagon why there should not be uni-
formity of treatmont by specinl appro-
priation for all refunds in order to
nehieve this end.

(b) Information on the amounts of Refunds of
TRevenue should be provided for the Par-
liament in the Estimates of Receipts and
Expenditure, and of refunds of taxation
revenue in the annual Reports of the
Commissioner of Taxation.

T'reasurer's Advance.

(2) (a) The practico of “offsetting” savings under
some Defence Scrvices votes agaiust
excess expenditure under other Defence
Services votes in the Additional and Sup-
plementary Estimates should bo roviewed
by the appropriate authoritics.

(b) The amount of any “offset” under this
practice should be ignoved when caleulat-
ing the amount of the' debit to the Tren-
surer’s Advance.

(¢) The Treasurer’s Advance has heen exceeded
on & number of occasions since the war
without Parliamentary authority.

(d) The amount of the Treasurer’s Advamee
should not be exceeded at any time during
o finaneial year.

(¢) The existing methods available to vary
parliamentary appropriations by the
authority of section 87 of the Audit Act,
the use of the Treasurer's Advance, or
by additional appropriations should pro-
vide sufficient floxibility between votes.

(f) The amount of warrant authority issued for
cxpenditure _under  the Treasurer's
Advance should not, at any time, exceed
{he amount of the Advance currently
available, T the Audit Aect is not suffi-
ciently elear on this matter it should be
amended,

Department of the Treasury.

(3) Commonwenlth ~Stores Supply and Tendwr
Board—Division 43 Ttem 1—£9,676.—No
review of the rate of commission payable to
the  Postmaster-General’s Department was
mado between 1028 and 1051,

Defence Services Voles,

{4) In rolation to the Defenco Services, Purlinmen-
tary control of the purse should be interpreted
as meaning that the wmmonnt of eavlt vote
should be accepted (as in other Depurtments)
as the !nmg of expenditure for the year, unless
authority is obtained to exceed the vote by
way of the mothods set out in 2 (¢) above.

Depariment of Air.

{(6) Temporary and Casnal Employees-—Division
1444 Ttem 2—£09,838.~-The item does not
show that the need for the bulk of the
money arose as a result of a special situation
involving the emergeney ecmployment of
Ttulian migrants outside the control of the
Departments of Air ond of Labowr and
National Service,

Department of the Army,

(8) (a) Petrol, Oil and Lubricants—Division 137n
Ttem G — £56,216, — The Treasury
approval for further excess expenditure
of £30,000 obtained on 29th June, 1833,
docs 1ot appear to have been obtained
prior to the need for funds to pay out-
standing accounts.

(b) Replacoment of Existing Arms, Armament,
Clothing, Equipment and Stores—Divi-
sion 134 Ttem 1—£391,672—The rapid
incrense in linbilities incurred undor this.
item has led ingvitably to the overspend-
ing of the vote in the year and has called:
for large votes in succeeding years,

(¢) Temporary, Casual and Exempt Employees .

—Division 128a Ttem 2~-£539,233.—The
item does mot show that tho need for,
the bulk of the money arose as a resu
of a special situation mvolving the eme:
geney omployment of Italian migranty
outside the control of the Departments
of the Army and of Labour and Nation
Serviee.  The situntion disclosed “Ia
similar to that deseribed in (5) above,

By ity: L. F C

17

Deparment of the Navy.

(7T) Nuval and My Stores—Divi 115 Ltem 2
£825,008.—The rapid inerease in liabilities
ineurred under this item has led inevitably
to the overspending of the vofe in the year
und hay culled for large votes in suceccding
years,

Department af the Intcrioe,
(8) Acquisition of Sites und Buildings—-Division 21
Ttem 3 The building “Red (ro-s
House ¥, Swanston-street, Melbhourne, was
purchased in Apil, 1953, allegedly for des-
perate needs but had not heen used by the
Commonwenlth by January, 1954, ’

Repalriation Nepariment.

(8) Tuition, Text-books, Iquipment, &e.—~Division
216 Item 1—£78,734—The voto should show
the Parliament the amounts of the expendi-
ture by the Repatriation Department and by
the Department of Labour and National Ser-
vice respectively on these services.

Department of Works.

(10) The system of dual responsibility for the
Northern Territory Cold Stores and Water
Supply leads inevitably to administrative
frustrations.  The narrangement should be
tevsminated and a single authority esteblished
as has been done with the A.C.T. Electricity
Supply. ’

General.

(11) As a result of its roview of the claims for
Supplementary  Estimates  the  (ommittec
draws attention fo the fact that amounts had

beon overlooked, understated or omitted from
the original estimate,

e
" Conmitttee,
“ A, BLAND, Chairman.

Parliament House,
Canberra, A.C.T,,
25th Mareh, 1054,

1a50—2

Printer, Canberra.



